
使用上のご注意
ˎˎ 乾いた柔らかい布でふいてください。
ˎˎ 表面が変質、変色しないように、次のことを守ってください。
-- 殺虫剤など、揮発性のものをかけないでください。
-- ゴムやビニール製品などを長期間接触させないでください。
-- シンナー、ベンジン、アルコールを使わないでください。化学ぞうきんを使ってふくのを
避けてください。

保証について
ˎˎ 保証期間は新品のお買い上げ日より1年間です。
ˎˎ 保証を受けるためには必要事項（ご購入日、店名）が記載された購入証明書が必要です。大切
に保管してください。
ˎˎ 保証を含むアフターサービスの詳細については、アフターサービス規定／保証規定-
（https://pscom.jp/support/warranty）をご確認ください。

接続／設置する
カメラをPlayStation®5背面のUSB Type-A端子に接続し、テレビの上（中央）または前（中央）
にカメラを設置します。

テレビの上に設置する

カメラが落ちないように、スタンドを調整します。

テレビの前に設置する

ヒント

ˎˎ カメラが認識されないときは、カメラのケーブルを接続し直してください。それでも認識されない
ときは、PS5™の電源を入れ直してください。
ˎˎ カメラのレンズが汚れたときは、柔らかい布でふいてください。
ˎˎ カメラの角度は調整できます。

主な仕様
定格 5 V  300 mA

外形寸法 約100×41×75 mm（幅×高さ×奥行き）

質量 約192 g

動画ピクセル 1920×1080ピクセル

撮影範囲 40 cm～∞／ 83.2 °

ケーブルの長さ 約2 m

動作環境温度 5 ℃～ 35 ℃

仕様および外観は予告なく変更することがあります。

Placing the camera in front of a TV

Hints

ˎˎ If the camera is not recognized by the PS5™ console, disconnect the camera cable, and then 
reconnect it. If the camera is still not recognized, turn off the PS5 console, and then turn it on 
again.

ˎˎ If the lenses of the camera become dirty, wipe them with a soft cloth. 
ˎˎ Adjust the angle by rotating the camera.

Specifications

Input Power Rating 5 V  300 mA

External dimensions Approx. 100 × 41 × 75 mm (width × height × depth)

Mass Approx. 192 g

Video pixels 1920 × 1080 pixels

Camera range 40 cm - ∞/83.2 °

Cable length Approx. 2 m

Operating temperature 5 °C to 35 °C

Design and specifications are subject to change without notice.
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安全のために
この取扱説明書と対応ハードウェアの取扱説明書をよくお読みのうえ、製品を安全にお使い
ください。お読みになったあとは、いつでも見られるところに必ず保管してください。小さ
なお子様には、保護者の方がお読みのうえ、安全にお使いください。

警告

ˎˎ ぬれた手で本製品にさわらないでください。
ˎˎ 分解や改造をしないでください。
ˎˎ 端子部を手でさわったり、異物を入れたりしないでください。
ˎˎ 端子部に他の金属がふれないようにしてください。
ˎˎ 端子に、ほこりや異物が付いているときは、乾いた布でふいてから接続してください。
ˎˎ 内部に水や異物を入れないでください。
ˎˎ 雷が鳴り出したらさわらないでください。
ˎˎ 使用中や保管中、別の場所に運ぶときに、次のような場所に置かないでください。
-- 油煙や湯気の当たる場所
-- 湿気やほこりの多い場所
-- 直射日光の当たる場所や炎天下の車内
-- 熱器具の近くなど高温になる場所、熱のこもる場所
-- ぐらついた台の上など不安定な場所

注意

ˎˎ 小さなお子様の手の届かないところに置いてください。小さな部品を誤って飲み込んだり、
ケーブルを首に巻きつけたりして、事故やけが、故障の原因となります。
ˎˎ 物を載せたり、上に乗ったりしないでください。
ˎˎ 投げたり、落としたり、強い衝撃を与えたりしないでください。
ˎˎ 不要になった本製品や梱包材は廃棄方法に注意してください。本製品は金属やプラスチッ
クでできているため、燃やすと危険です。廃棄するときは、各自治体の指示に従ってくださ
い。
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使用前須知事項
使用本產品前，請先詳細閱讀本使用說明書和對應裝置的所有說明書，並妥善保存，以備將來
參考之用。

關於安全

請將本產品放在兒童拿不到的地方保管。兒童可能會吞下細小零件或用連接線纏繞自己，而造
成身體損傷或導致意外發生、機器故障。

使用與保管

ˎ	請勿讓液體或小顆粒掉入本產品中。

ˎ	請勿用濕手觸摸本產品。

ˎ	請勿投擲或掉落本產品，或使其受到強烈的外力撞擊。

ˎ	請勿在本產品上站立或放置重物。

ˎ	請勿觸摸連接埠或將任何異物插入本產品中。

ˎ	請勿讓金屬物品碰觸連接端子部位。

ˎ	如有灰塵或異物堆積於端子四周，連接前請使用乾擦布擦拭。

ˎ	切勿分解、改造本產品。

ˎ	請勿將本產品放置於不平穩的表面或放置在地面上。

ˎ	請勿在雷雨天氣中，觸摸本產品。

ˎ	本產品乃以金屬或塑膠等物料製成。請遵從當地法律，廢棄本產品時請正確處理。

清潔
請遵循以下使用說明，以免產品外殼變形或變色。

ˎ	使用柔軟的乾擦布擦拭。

ˎ	請勿使用殺蟲劑或其他具揮發性的物質。

ˎ	切勿在產品外殼上長時間放置任何橡膠或乙烯基材質。

ˎ	切勿使用溶劑或其他化學藥劑。切勿使用經化學處理的擦布擦拭。

保管條件
ˎ	操作、運輸及保管過程中，請勿將本產品放在高溫、濕氣極重或受日光直射的地方。

ˎ	炎熱天氣下請勿將本產品放在窗戶密閉的車內。

ˎ	請勿將本產品暴露在灰塵、煙霧或蒸氣中。

連接／設置
將攝影機連接至PlayStation®5主機背面的USB Type-A連接埠，並將攝影機設置在電視機的上方
或前方中央。

將攝影機設置在電視機的上方

為預防攝影機掉落，請調整支架。
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Precautions
Before using this product, carefully read this manual and any manuals for compatible 
hardware. Retain instructions for future reference.

Safety

Keep the product out of the reach of small children. Small children may swallow small parts 
or may wrap the cables around themselves, which may inflict injury or cause an accident or 
a malfunction.

Use and handling

ˎˎ Do not allow liquid or small particles to get into the product.
ˎˎ Do not touch the product with wet hands.
ˎˎ Do not throw or drop the product or subject it to strong physical shock.
ˎˎ Do not stand on or put objects on the product.
ˎˎ Do not touch the ports or insert any foreign objects into the product.
ˎˎ Do not let any other metal items come into contact with the connectors.
ˎˎ If you see dust or foreign objects on the connectors, wipe them with a dry cloth before 
connecting.

ˎˎ Never disassemble or modify the product.
ˎˎ Do not place this product on an unstable surface or leave on the floor.
ˎˎ Do not touch the product during an electrical storm.
ˎˎ The product and its parts are made from metal and plastic materials. When disposing of 
the product, follow local regulations for the proper disposal of such materials.

Cleaning
Follow the instructions below to help prevent the product exterior from deteriorating or 
becoming discoloured.

ˎˎ Wipe with a soft, dry cloth.
ˎˎ Do not apply insecticides or other volatile substances.
ˎˎ Do not place any rubber or vinyl materials on the product exterior for an extended period 
of time.

ˎˎ Do not use solvents or other chemicals. Do not wipe with a chemically-treated cleaning 
cloth.

Storage conditions
ˎˎ Do not expose the product to high temperatures, high humidity or direct sunlight during 
operation, transportation and storage.

ˎˎ Do not leave the product in a car with the windows closed, particularly in hot weather.
ˎˎ Do not expose the product to dust, smoke or steam.

Connecting and installing
Connect the camera to the USB Type-A port on the back of your PlayStation®5 console, and 
then center the camera on top or in front of your TV.

Placing the camera on top of a TV

Adjust the stand to prevent the camera from falling.

CFI-ZEY1
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將攝影機設置在電視機的前方

提示

ˎ	若PS5™主機無法辨識攝影機，請拔除並重新連接攝影機的連接線。若主機仍無法辨識攝影機，請關
閉PS5主機的電源後再重新啟動。

ˎ	弄髒攝影機的鏡頭時，請以柔軟的布擦拭。

ˎ	可調整攝影機的角度。

規格

額定電壓／額定輸入電流 5 V  300 mA

外觀尺寸 約100 × 41 × 75 mm （寬×高×深）

重量 約192 g

影片像素 1920 × 1080像素

攝影範圍 40 cm～∞／83.2 °

連接線長度 約2 m

操作溫度 5 ℃～35 ℃

本公司保留在沒有事先通知情況下，變更設計或規格之權利。
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使用前须知事项
使用本产品前，请先仔细阅读本说明书以及硬件所对应的说明书，阅读后请妥善保管，以便将
来参考之用。

关于安全

请将本产品放在儿童拿不到的地方保管。儿童可能会吞下小零件或用连接线缠绕自己，从而造
成身体伤害或导致意外发生、机器故障。

使用与保管

ˎ	请勿让液体或小颗粒掉入本产品中。

ˎ	请勿使用湿手触摸本产品。

ˎ	请勿投掷或掉落本产品，或使其受到强烈的外力撞击。

ˎ	请勿站立在本产品上或在本产品上放置重物。

ˎ	请勿触摸端口或将异物插入到本产品中。

ˎ	请勿让金属物品碰触连接端口部位。

ˎ	如果端口上有灰尘或异物，请在连接前用干布擦拭。

ˎ	切勿分解、改造本产品。

ˎ	请勿将本产品放置于不稳定的场所或放置在地面上。

ˎ	请勿在雷雨天气里触摸本产品。

ˎ	本产品由金属或塑料等材质制成。废弃本产品时，请遵循当地法律正确处理。

清洁
请遵循以下使用说明，以避免产品外壳变形或变色。

ˎ	使用干净软布轻揉擦试。

ˎ	请勿使用杀虫剂或其他挥发性物质。

ˎ	切勿在产品外壳上长时间放置任何橡胶或乙烯基材质。

ˎ	切勿使用溶剂或其他化学药剂。切勿使用经化学处理的布擦拭。

存储条件
ˎ	在操作、运输和存储期间，请勿将本产品放在高温、湿气极重或受日光直射的地方。

ˎ	炎热天气下请勿将本产品放在窗户密闭的车内。

ˎ	请勿将本产品暴露在灰尘，烟雾或蒸汽中。

连接/设定
将摄像头连接至PlayStation®5主机背面的USB Type-A端口，并将摄像头设置在电视上方或前方
的中央。

将摄像头设置在电视的上方

调整支架以防止摄像头掉落。

将摄像头设置在电视的前方

提示

ˎ	若PS5™主机无法识别摄像头，请拔除并重新连接摄像头的连接线。若主机仍无法识别摄像头，请关
闭PS5主机的电源后再重新启动。

ˎ	弄脏摄像头的镜头时，请用软布擦拭。

ˎ	可调整摄像头的角度。

规格

额定电压/额定输入电流 5 V  300 mA

外观尺寸 约100 × 41 × 75 mm （宽×高×深）

重量 约192 g

视频像素 1920 × 1080像素

摄影范围 40 cm～∞／83.2 °

连接线长度 约2 m

操作温度 5 ℃～35 ℃

本公司保留在没有事先通知的情况下，变更设计或规格的权利。
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안전을 위하여

본 사용설명서와 대응 하드웨어의 사용설명서를 잘 읽어보신 후 제품을 안전하게 사용해 주십시오. 
읽어보신 후에는 찾기 쉬운 곳에 보관해 주십시오. 어린이가 사용하는 경우에는 보호자가 읽어보신 후 
안전한 사용법을 지도해 주십시오.

경고

유아의 손이 닿지 않는 곳에 두십시오. 작은 부품을 실수로 삼키거나 케이블을 목에 감는 등 사고 및 부상, 
고장의 원인이 됩니다.

사용상의 주의

ˎ	제품에 액체나 이물질이 들어가지 않도록 하십시오.

ˎ	젖은 손으로 제품에 손대지 마십시오.

ˎ	던지거나 떨어뜨리거나 강한 물리적 충격을 가하지 마십시오.

ˎ	다른 물건을 얹거나 밟지 마십시오.

ˎ	단자를 건드리거나 이물질을 넣지 마십시오.

ˎ	단자부에 다른 금속이 닿지 않도록 해 주십시오.

ˎ	커넥터에 먼지나 이물질이 있으면 마른 수건으로 닦은 후 연결해 주십시오.

ˎ	절대 임의로 분해하거나 개조하지 마십시오.

ˎ	불안정한 장소나 바닥에 두지 마십시오.

ˎ	천둥 번개가 치는 동안 제품을 만지지 마십시오.

ˎ	제품 및 부품은 금속과 플라스틱으로 만들어져 있습니다. 제품을 폐기하실 때는 각 지방 자치단체에서 
정한 폐기 규정에 따라 주십시오.

손질

제품 외부가 손상 또는 변색되는 것을 방지하기 위해 아래 지침에 따라 주십시오.

ˎ	부드럽고 마른 천으로 닦아 주십시오.

ˎ	살충제 또는 기타 휘발성 물질을 사용하지 마십시오.

ˎ	고무 또는 비닐 소재를 장시간 올려두지 마십시오.

ˎ	용매제 또는 기타 화학 물질을 사용하지 마십시오. 화학처리된 청소용 수건으로 닦지 마십시오.

보관 조건

ˎ	작동, 이동 및 보관 도중에 제품을 고온다습하거나 직사광선이 비추는 장소에 두지 마십시오.

ˎ	더운 날씨에 창문을 닫은 자동차 내부에 두고 방치하지 마십시오.

ˎ	먼지, 수증기, 그을음이나 습기에 노출되지 않도록 하십시오.

연결 및 설치하기

카메라를 PlayStation®5 후면의 USB Type-A 포트에 연결한 후 TV 상단 또는 앞쪽 중앙에 카메라를 
설치합니다.

TV 위에 설치하기

카메라가 떨어지지 않도록 받침대를 조정합니다.

TV 앞에 설치하기

알아두기

ˎ	PS5™에서 카메라가 인식되지 않는 경우 카메라의 케이블을 분리 후 다시 연결해 주십시오. 그래도 인식되지 
않는 경우에는 PS5의 전원을 끈 후 다시 켜 주십시오.

ˎ	카메라의 렌즈가 더러워진 경우에는 부드러운 천으로 닦아 주십시오.

ˎ	카메라의 각도를 조절할 수 있습니다.

주요 사양

정격 5 V  300 mA

크기 약 100×41×75 mm (가로×세로×높이)

무게 약 192 g

동영상 픽셀 1920×1080 픽셀

촬영 범위 40 cm ~ ∞ / 83.2 ° 

케이블 길이 약 2 m

허용 온도 5 ℃ ~ 35 ℃

디자인 및 사양은 예고없이 변경될 수 있습니다.

보증 규정

고객님께

ˎ	보증을 받으시려면 필요 사항(구입 연월일, 판매점 정보)이 기재된 구매 증빙 서류를 반드시 보관해 
주십시오.

보증 규정

ˎ	보증 기간은 구매일로부터 1년입니다. 단, 구매 증빙 서류가 없을 경우 Sony Interactive 
Entertainment Korea Inc.가 별도로 정하는 기준에 따릅니다.

ˎ	소비자 기본법에 의한 소비자 분쟁해결 기준에 준합니다.

ˎ	보증 기간 중 정상적인 사용 상태(사용설명서 등의 주의 사항에 따라 바르게 사용한 상태)에서 고장이 
발생한 경우에는 Sony Interactive Entertainment Korea Inc.에서 무상으로 수리 또는 교환해 
드립니다. 교환 시 새 제품과 성능 및 안정성이 동일한 리퍼비시 제품으로 교환될 수 있습니다.

ˎ	보증 기간 중이라도 다음과 같은 경우는 비용이 청구됩니다.

1)	구매 증빙 서류가 없는 경우

2)	구매 증빙 서류에 구입 연월일, 판매점 정보 등이 없는 경우

3)	구매 증빙 서류가 본 제품과 일치하지 않는 경우나 본 제품의 구매 증빙 서류로 확인이 불가능한 경우

4)	사용상의 부주의나 당사 제품 및 당사가 인정한 제품 이외의 제품으로 인한 손상이나 기타 
기기로부터 받은 손상

5)	구입 후 이동, 수송, 낙하 또는 액체나 이물질 등이 들어가서 발생한 고장 및 손상

6)	화재, 지진, 풍수해, 벼락 등 기타 천재지변이나 공해, 염분에 의한 손상, 이상 전압 등으로 인한 고장 
및 손상

7)	일반 가정이 아닌 곳(예를 들어 업무용/상업용/전시용)에서의 사용으로 인한 고장 및 손상

ˎ	소모성 부품은 보증에서 제외됩니다.

ˎ	본 제품의 보증은 한국에서만 유효합니다.

This warranty is valid only in the Republic of Korea.

고객지원: playstation.com/help

製造年月：請見產品本體標示

製造號碼：請見產品本體標示

" ", "PlayStation" and "PS5" are registered trademarks or trademarks of Sony Interactive 
Entertainment Inc.
"SONY" and " " are registered trademarks or trademarks of Sony Corporation.

" "、"PlayStation" および "PS5"は、株式会社ソニー・インタラクティブ-
エンタテインメントの登録商標または商標です。
"SONY" および " "は、ソニー株式会社の登録商標または商標です。

" "、"PlayStation" 和 "PS5" 為 Sony Interactive Entertainment Inc. 之註冊商標或商標。

"SONY" 和 " " 為 Sony Corporation 之註冊商標或商標。

“ ”、“PlayStation” 和 “PS5” 为 Sony Interactive Entertainment Inc. 的注册商标或商标。

“SONY” 和 “ ” 为 Sony Corporation 的注册商标或商标。

" ", "PlayStation" 및 "PS5"는 Sony Interactive Entertainment Inc.의 등록상표 또는 상표입니다.

"SONY"와 " "는 Sony Corporation의 등록상표 또는 상표입니다.
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